

**WP(PIL) NO: 129 of 2024 along with  
W.P.Nos.5753 and 5757 of 2025**

Sri. K. Narahari Varaprasad

...Petitioner

Vs.

The State of Andhra Pradesh and others

...Respondents

\*\*\*\*\*

Advocate for Petitioners : Mr. Ghanta Rama Rao, Sr. Counsel  
appearing for Mr. Ghanta Sridhar

Advocate(s) for Respondent(s): Mr. N. Subba Rao, Sr. Counsel  
appearing for Sri Vijay Mathukumilli,  
Mr. G Venkata Reddy, Mrs. K Radhika,  
Mr. Butta Vijaya Bhaskar ( SC for SRI  
Venkateswara University)

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR  
SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI****DATE : 9<sup>th</sup> July, 2025****P C :**

Learned counsel for the petitioner in WP(PIL) seeks time to place additional material on record.

List on 16.07.2025.

In the meantime, it is made clear that pendency of the present petitions shall not prevent the petitioner colleges in WP.Nos.5753 and 5757 of 2025

from making admissions in their college subject to their fulfilling all other statutory requirements.

**DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ**

**RAVI CHEEMALAPATI, J**

Vji